

TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 96-07**

RELATIVE TO EXTENDING THE DEADLINE FROM JUNE 30, 1996 TO JANUARY 1, 1997 FOR THE CHAMORRO HERITAGE INSTITUTE PLANNING GROUP TO SUBMIT LEGISLATION CREATING A CHAMORRO HERITAGE INSTITUTE.

**WHEREAS**, the Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group was created by Executive Order No. 95-18; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Group has met and is considering the current status of present governmental functions which are now preserving various aspects of the Chamorro heritage and language; and

WHEREAS, it will be difficult for the Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group to finalize its considerations in order to draft legislation creating a Chamorro Heritage Institute for submission to the Guam Legislature by June 30, 1996; therefore an extension to January 1, 1997 is necessary; and

WHEREAS, the membership of the Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group is incomplete;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ**, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act do order:

- 1. The deadline for the Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group to submit legislation to the Guam Legislature creating a Chamorro Heritage Institute is extended from June 30, 1991 to January 1, 1997.
- 2. The Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group is composed of the following:
  - a) Representative of the Governor's Office;
  - b) Director, Department of Parks and Recreation;
  - c) Director, Guam Council on the Arts and Humanities Agency;
  - d) Executive Director, Guam Historic Preservation Review Commission;
  - e) Executive Director, Political Status Education Coordinating Commission;
  - f) Representative of the Chamorro Institute of the Guam Economic Development Agency;

Executive Order No. 96-07 Chamorro Heritage Institute/deadline Page -2-



- g) Curator of Guam Collection, Guam Museum; and
- h) Chief Executive Officer, Guam Preservation Trust.
- 3. The membership listing of the Chamorro Heritage Institute Planning Group and the deadline for finalizing draft legislation specified previously in Executive Order 95-18 are superseded by this Executive Order.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED at Agana, Guam this 18th day of March, 1996.

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ Governor of Guam

**COUNTERSIGNED:** 

MADELEINE Z. BORDALLO Lieutenant Governor of Guam